

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No(s). 1965 OF 2011

THE STATE OF KARNATAKA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAJARAM SHANKAR RAO BHONSALI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The Division Bench of the High Court of Karnataka at Bangalore in its impugned order dated 29.07.2008 has directed regularisation of the respondents herein.

Learned counsel appearing for the appellant -State of Karnataka submits that respondent no. 1- Rajaram Shankar Rao Bhonsali has served without aid from 07.07.1997 upto 05.02.2013, Respondent No.2- Shadik Sharajuddin Shekhar had worked as watchman cum peon without aid from 07.07.1997 upto 30.11.2011 and the respondent no. 3- Arvind Yadav Rao Biradar has died on 09.06.2010. The copy of his Death Certificate is produced as Annexure P/3 of the I.A.

No. 101319 of 2021 i.e. Application for permission to bring on record Additional Facts and Documents.

In view of the above, the Appeal against respondent no. 3- Arvind Yadav Rao Biradar has become infructuous. Consequently, the Appeal qua respondent no. 3- Arvind Yadav Rao Biradar stands dismissed as having become infructuous.

Learned counsel for the appellant(s) has also drawn our attention to the annexure P/4 of the I.A. No. 101319 of 2021 i.e. the copy of the Attendance Report dated 10.02.2021 of the respondents issued by the Head Master of the P.V. High School Ghatboral, Taluk Humnabad, District Bidar.

Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 are permitted to file their counter affidavit(s) within a period of two weeks.

.....J.
(S. ABDUL NAZEER)

.....J.
(KRISHNA MURARI)

NEW DELHI
SEPTEMBER 15, 2021

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.7

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 1965/2011
THE STATE OF KARNATAKA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAJARAM SHANKAR RAO BHONSALI & ORS.
IA No. 181347/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Respondent(s)

Date : 15-09-2021 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR
Mr. Ashish Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Rakshit Jain, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Banshal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Uday Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Shivani M.Lal, Adv.
Mr. M.K. Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Harish Dasan, Adv.
Mr. Hiren Dasan, AOR

Mr. Annam D. N. Rao, AOR
Mr. A. Venkatesh, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Ananya Khandelwal, Adv.
Ms. Sangeetha M.R., Adv

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Appeal qua respondent no. 3- Arvind Yadav Rao Biradar stands dismissed as having become infructuous in terms of the signed order.

Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 are permitted to file their counter affidavit(s) within a period of two weeks.

(NEELAM GULATI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)